
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
To: Chair & Members of the  
Planning Committee   
 
 
Friday 23rd August 2024  
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

The Arc 
High Street 

Clowne 
S43 4JY 

 
Contact: Hannah Douthwaite 

Telephone: 01246 242473 
Email: hannah.douthwaite@bolsover.gov.uk 

 
 

Dear Councillor 
 
PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
You are hereby summoned to attend a meeting of the Planning Committee of the 
Bolsover District Council to be held in the Council Chamber, The Arc, Clowne on 
Wednesday, 4th September, 2024 at 10:00 hours.  
 
Register of Members' Interests - Members are reminded that a Member must within 
28 days of becoming aware of any changes to their Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 
provide written notification to the Authority's Monitoring Officer. 
 
You will find the contents of the agenda itemised on page 3. 
  
Yours faithfully 
 

 
 
Solicitor to the Council & Monitoring Officer  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 
 
 

Equalities Statement 
 

Bolsover District Council is committed to equalities as an employer and when 
delivering the services it provides to all sections of the community. 

The Council believes that no person should be treated unfairly and is committed to 
eliminating all forms of discrimination, advancing equality and fostering good 
relations between all groups in society. 
 
 
 

 
Access for All statement 

 
You can request this document or information in another format such as large print 
or language or contact us by: 

 Phone: 01246 242424 

 Email: enquiries@bolsover.gov.uk 

 BSL Video Call: A three-way video call with us and a BSL interpreter. It is 
free to call Bolsover District Council with Sign Solutions, you just need WiFi 
or mobile data to make the video call, or call into one of our Contact Centres.  

 Call with Relay UK - a free phone service provided by BT for anyone who 
has difficulty hearing or speaking. It's a way to have a real-time conversation 
with us by text.  

 Visiting one of our offices at Clowne, Bolsover, Shirebrook and South 
Normanton 

 

file:///C:/Users/scotc/AppData/Local/Microsoft/Windows/INetCache/Content.Outlook/JPNCTJCX/01246%20242424
mailto:enquiries@bolsover.gov.uk
https://www.relayuk.bt.com/
https://www.bolsover.gov.uk/contact-us


 

 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
AGENDA 

 
Wednesday, 4th September, 2024 at 10:00 hours taking place in the Council Chamber, 

The Arc, Clowne 
 

Item No. 
 

 Page 
No.(s) 

1.   Apologies For Absence 
 

 

2.   Urgent Items of Business 
 

 

 To note any urgent items of business which the Chairman has 
consented to being considered under the provisions of Section 100(B) 
4(b) of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

 

3.   Declarations of Interest 
 

 

 Members should declare the existence and nature of any Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest and Non Statutory Interest as defined by the 
Members’ Code of Conduct in respect of: 
 
a)  any business on the agenda 
b)  any urgent additional items to be considered  
c)  any matters arising out of those items  
and if appropriate, withdraw from the meeting at the relevant time. 
 

 

4.   Minutes 
 

4 - 8 

 To consider the minutes of the last meeting held on 17th July 2024.  
 

 

 APPLICATIONS TO BE DETERMINED UNDER THE TOWN & 
COUNTRY PLANNING ACTS 
 

 

5.   24/00183/FUL - Change of Use from Paddock to Garden Area 
(inclusive of boundary gate, outbuildings & planting) & erection 
of double garage - The Old Dairy, Batley Lane, Pleasley, 
Mansfield 
 

9 - 29 

6.   21/00331/FUL - Full Planning Application for Residential 
Development - Open Space East of Dahlia Avenue, South 
Normanton 
 

30 - 63 

 REPORTS OF THE ASSISTANT DIRECTOR OF PLANNING AND 
PLANNING POLICY 
 

 

7.   Proposed reforms to the National Planning Policy Framework 
and other changes to the planning system - open consultation 
 

64 - 76 

8.   Quarterly Update on Section 106 Agreement Monitoring 
 

77 - 87 



PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Planning Committee of the Bolsover District Council 
held in the Council Chamber on Wednesday, 17th July 2024 at 10:00 hours. 
 
PRESENT:- 
 
Members:- 

Councillor Tom Munro in the Chair 
 
Councillors Rob Hiney-Saunders, Duncan McGregor, Phil Smith, Janet Tait, 
Deborah Watson, and Jen Wilson. 
 
Officers:- Jenny Owen (Chartered Legal Executive), Chris Whitmore (Development 
Management and Land Charges Manager), Neil Oxby (Principal Planning Policy 
Officer) and Matthew Kerry (Governance and Civic Officer). 
 
 
 
PL84-24/25 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Apologies for absence were received on behalf of Councillors Chris Kane, John Ritchie, 
and Carol Wood. 
 
 
 
PL85-24/25 URGENT ITEMS OF BUSINESS 

 
There was no urgent business to be considered.  
 
 
 
PL86-24/25 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 
 
 
PL87-24/25 MINUTES – 19TH JUNE 2024 

 
Committee was advised that the minutes of the last meeting held on 19th June 2024 
would be presented to the next meeting. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of a meeting of the Planning Committee held on 19th June 
 2024 be presented to the next meeting for approval. 
 
 
 
PL88-24/25 SIX MONTHLY ENFORCEMENT REPORT - JANUARY 2024 TO 

JUNE 2024 
 

The Development Management and Land Charges Manager presented the six monthly 
Enforcement Report. 
 

4

Agenda Item 4



PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
During the period 1st January 2024 – 30th June 2024, 140 unauthorised activity enquiries 
were received; up 27% on the previous six months review period.  85% of cases began 
investigation within the target time.  This slight downturn in performance was reflective of 
a reduction in staffing within the Planning Enforcement Team over the review period.  It 
was noted that all cases were still investigated by the Team. 
 
Following the resignation of the Principal Planning Enforcement Officer on 18th April 
2024, and with difficulties recruiting, a decision was taken to recruit an additional Principal 
Planner who, with the other Principal Plan
[...]
________________ 
 
APPLICATION Change of Use from Paddock to Garden Area (inclusive of boundary 

gate, outbuildings & planting) & erection of double garage 
LOCATION  The Old Dairy Batley Lane Pleasley Mansfield 
APPLICANT  Mr Andrew Clarke, The Old Dairy Batley Lane Pleasley NG19 7QL   
APPLICATION NO.  24/00183/FUL          FILE NO.  PP-12912373   
CASE OFFICER   Mr Mark Penford  
DATE RECEIVED   17th April 2024   
__________________________________________________________________________ 
 
SUMMARY  
This is a full planning application seeking planning permission for the material change of use 
of land designated as countryside to be incorporated as domestic garden curtilage to The Old 
Dairy, Batley Lane, Pleasley. The land is already in use as domestic curtilage and includes 
two hard surfaced areas with associated outbuildings and landscaping used for outdoor 
seating. Consent is sought retrospectively for the retention of boundary treatment and gates. 
The application is also proposing a single storey double garage outside of the garden 
curtilage to the rear of The Old Dairy. The garage is the only part of the development for 
which retrospective consent is not sought.  
 

  
Front elevation of The Old Dairy                       Rear elevation of The Old Dairy 

 
The primary planning considerations are the principle of development, taking into account 
whether the proposal represents appropriate development within the countryside, impacts on 
heritage assets, design and character, residential amenity, biodiversity, archaeology and 
highway safety.  
 
CALL-IN REQUEST 
The application is referred to Planning Committee for determination due to a call-in request 
from Cllr Ritchie on the following grounds: 
 
If you are minded to recommend refusal, I would ask the application to come to Planning 
Committee. The application is in my ward, and I have met Mr Clarke. It was my suggestion 
that Mr Clarke put in a retrospective planning application including the
[...]
      FILE NO.  PP-09874542   
CASE OFFICER   Mr Peter Sawdon  
DATE RECEIVED   3rd June 2021   
__________________________________________________________________________ 
 
SUMMARY  
This application is being re-reported to the Planning Committee to re-consider the proposal in 
light of proposed changes to the biodiversity mitigation measures as set out in the ecology 
and biodiversity considerations section of this report. The Council’s scheme of delegation 
requires applications that propose significant changes to the size, scale or nature of proposals 
previously approved by planning committee that are more than non-material to be determined 
by the Planning Committee and not under delegation to officers. 
 
This application was initially referred to the Planning Committee due to financial viability 
issues, meaning normal S106 contributions are not able to be offered. 
 
The application, as revised, is recommended for a conditional approval, subject to the 
completion of a S106 Planning Obligation. 
 
BACKGROUND 
This application was reported to Planning Committee on the 10th of April 2024, when it was 
resolved to grant planning permission subject to the completion of a S106 Planning 
Obligation; the S106 agreement is not yet complete due to the reconsideration of the issues 
discussed later in this report, and so the decision has not yet been issued. 
 
The original report is included as Appendix A below, but excluding the initially recommended 
conditions, as these were amended by the supplementary update report, that is also included 
as Appendix B. 
 
Of note is that it was resolved by the previous committee to further amend condition 16 from 
that shown in the supplementary report, due to additional information that was presented 
verbally to the Committee, and the revised condition 16 is included as Appendix C. 
 
REVISIONS 
A revised Biodiversity Metric has been submitted with a reduced predicted gain of 1.81% 
(originally 13.68%), along with a financi
[...]
, where possible, provide a net gain” prevails and, given a gain would still be delivered, 
the revised details, whilst reduced, are still policy compliant. 
 
Considering the wider planning balance relating to this proposal, the original recommendation 
was balanced in favour of the delivery of the provision of affordable housing for which there is 
an identified need, based on the independently produced viability study that demonstrated 
that the scheme could not be delivered with full contributions to infrastructure.  Despite the 
reduction in the biodiversity net gain anticipated at the time of that earlier report, it considered 
that the resulting planning balance remains in favour of the delivery of the affordable housing, 
and that the amendments being put forward are a practical response to the viability issues 
already identified following the additional costing works that have been undertaken; this 
should ensure that the affordable homes scheme, with its associated benefits of providing 
homes where there is an identified need, can be delivered. 
 
For this reason, it is considered that the revisions are acceptable. 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
The application be APPROVED subject to prior entry into a s.106 legal agreement 
containing the following planning obligations: 
A. Limitation over the occupation of the dwellings to affordable housing. 
B. A contribution of £81,000 to be used by the Council for the provision for off-site 
biodiversity mitigation measures, including mechanisms for initial investigations, 
provision, and long-term management and maintenance. 
AND subject to the conditions listed in the supplementary report at Appendix B, except 
for: -  

 the amended 16 shown in Appendix C, as resolved at the earlier Committee 
meeting; and  

 revised condition 23 to reflect the revised information submitted as follows: -  
23. Off-site condition for management and Enhancement Plan (Condition 27)  
A Biodiversity Habitat Enhancement and Management Plan (BHEMP) shall be 
submitted to, and be approved in writing by, the LPA prior to the commencement of 
the development. The aim of the plan is to provide details for the creation, 
enhancement and management of habitats and species off-site post development to 
provide a biodiversity net gain. The plan shall be suitable to provide to the 
management body responsible for the site. It shall include the following: -  
 

a) Description and location of features to be retained, created, enhanced and 
managed. 

b) Details for the enhancement of modified grassland including the results of soil 
analysis.  

c) Aims and objectives of management, in line with desired habitat conditions for 
grassland types as per Defra’s biodiversity metric.  

d) Appropriate management methods and practices to achieve aims and 
objectives.  

34



e) Prescriptions for management actions.  
f) Preparation of a work schedule (including a 30-year work plan capable of 

being rolled forward in perpetuity).  
g) Details of the body or organization responsible for implementation of the plan.  
h) A monitoring schedule to assess the success of the habitat creation and 

enhancement measures at intervals of 1, 2, 3, 5, 10, 15, 20, and 30 years.  
i) Monitoring reports to be sent to the Council at each of the intervals above.  
j) A set of remedial measures to be applied if conservation aims and objectives 

of the plan are not being met.  
k) Requirement for a statement of compliance upon completion of planting and 

enhancement works.  
 
The LBEMP shall also include details of the legal and funding mechanism(s) by 
which the long-term implementation of the plan will be secured by the developer with 
the management body(ies) responsible for its delivery. The approved plan will be 
implemented in accordance with the approved details.   

35



APPENDIX A – Original report 
 
PARISH South Normanton Parish 
__________________________________________________________________________ 
 
APPLICATION Full Pla
[...]
entified public benefit. 
 

55



CONCLUSION  
The proposal is acceptable in principle given that the site is located in the development 
envelope. The residential designs proposed are considered to be good and compliant with 
Successful Places design guide. The provision of additional affordable housing is welcome 
and there are no significant amenity impacts likely that cannot be dealt with by condition. No 
other environmental impacts have been identified that would warrant the refusal of planning 
permission. The proposed development therefore accords with the policies of the local plan 
as well as the National Planning Policy Framework. 
 
It is acknowledged that the policy requirement for infrastructure contributions is not being met 
for financial viability reasons, but nevertheless, the benefits of this proposal, from the delivery 
of 100% affordable dwellings for which there is a demonstrable need, is considered to 
outweigh the normal requirements for the contributions that would otherwise be sought from a 
housing scheme of this scale.  The planning balance in this case is therefore considered to be 
appropriate in terms of the ability to grant permission for the development as proposed, 
subject to the completion of a S106 regarding the future management and maintenance of the 
proposed open space and play equipment and the inclusion of suitable conditions to 
otherwise ensure compliance with adopted policy. 
 
RECOMMENDATION  
 
The application be APPROVED subject to prior entry into a s.106 legal agreement 
containing the following planning obligations: 
 

A. Limitation over the occupation of the dwellings to affordable housing. 
B. Provision for off-site biodiversity mitigation measures, including mechanisms 

for initial provision as well as on-going long-term management and 
maintenance. 
 

AND subject to the following conditions: 
 
See appendix B below for conditions  

56



APPENDIX B – Extract from Committee update report 
 
COMMITTEE UPDATE
[...]
 be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. 
Approved measures shall be implemented in full and maintained thereafter. The Plan 
shall clearly show positions, specifications and numbers of features, which will include 
(but are not limited to) the following:  

• 21 integrated swift bricks (universal nest box) at ratio of 1:1, in line with British 
Standard 42021:2022. Bricks should be integrated into the fabric of the dwellings.  
• 3 external or internal bat boxes  
• fencing gaps 130 mm x 130 mm to maintain connectivity for hedgehogs in all 
gardens.  
 

62



23. A Landscape Enhancement and Management Plan (LEMP) shall be submitted to, and 
be approved in writing by, the LPA prior to the commencement of the development. 
The aim of the LEMP is to provide details for the creation, enhancement and 
management of habitats and species on the site post development. These should be in 
accordance with the proposals set out in the submitted Biodiversity Metric 4.0 prepared 
by Brindle and Green 2nd November 2023. The LEMP should combine both the 
ecology and landscape disciplines and shall be suitable to provide to the management 
body responsible for the site. It shall include the following: -  

 
a) Description and location of features to be retained, created, enhanced and 
managed, as per the approved biodiversity metric.  
b) Aims and objectives of management, in line with desired habitat conditions 
detailed in the metric.  
c) Appropriate management methods and practices to achieve aims and 
objectives.  
d) Prescriptions for management actions.  
e) Preparation of a work schedule (including a 30-year work plan capable of being 
rolled forward in perpetuity).  
f) Details of the body or organization responsible for implementation of the plan.  
g) A monitoring schedule to assess the success of the habitat creation and 
enhancement measures at intervals of 1, 2, 5, 10, 15, 20 and 30 years.  
h) Monitoring reports to be sent to the Council at each of the intervals above  
i) A set of remedial measures to be applied if conservation aims and objectives of 
the plan are not being met.  
j) Requirement for a statement of compliance upon completion of planting and 
enhancement works.  

 
The LEMP shall also include details of the legal and funding mechanism(s) by which 
the long-term implementation of the plan will be secured by the developer with the 
management body(ies) responsible for its delivery. The approved plan will be 
implemented in accordance with the approved details.  

 
24. A Biodiversity Habitat Enhancement and Management Plan (BHEMP) shall be 

submitted to, and be approved in writing by, the LPA prior to the commencement of the 
development. The aim of the plan is to provide details for the creation, enhancement 
and management of habitats and species on the site post development, in accordance 
with the proposals set out in the Biodiversity Metric 4.0 prepared by Brindle and Green 
2nd November 2023. The plan shall be suitable to provide to the management body 
responsible for the site. It shall include the following: -  

  
a) Description and location of features to be retained, created, enhanced and 

managed, as per the approved biodiversity metric.  
b) Details for the enhancement of modified grassland to lowland calcareous 

grassland including the results of soil analysis.  
c) Aims and objectives of management, in line with desired habitat conditions 

detailed in the metric.  
d) Appropriate management methods and practices to achieve aims and 

objectives.  
e) Prescriptions for management actions.  

63



f) Preparation of a work schedule (including a 30-year work plan capable of being 
rolled forward in perpetuity).  

g) Details of the body or organization responsible for implementation of the plan.  
h) A monitoring schedule to assess the success of the habitat creation and 

enhancement measures at intervals of 1, 2, 5, 10, 15, 20, 25 and 30 years.  
i) Monitoring reports to be sent to the Council at each of the intervals above.  
j) A set of remedial measures to be applied if conservation aims and objectives of 

the plan are not being met.  
k) Requirement for a statement of compliance upon completion of planting and 

enhancement works.  
 

The LBEMP shall also include details of the legal and funding mechanism(s) by which 
the long-term implementation of the plan will be secured by the developer with the 
management body(ies) responsible for its delivery. The approved plan will be 
implemented in accordance with the approved details.  

 
25. Prior to the installation of lighting fixtures, a detailed lighting strategy shall be submitted 

to and approved in writing by the LPA to safeguard bats and other nocturnal wildlife. 
This should provide details of the chosen luminaires, their locations and any mitigating 
features such as dimmers, PIR sensors and timers. Dependent on the scale of 
proposed lighting, a lux contour plan may be required to demonstrate acceptable levels 
of lightspill to any sensitive ecological zones/features. Guidelines can be found in 
Guidance Note 08/23 - Bats and Artificial Lighting at Night (BCT and ILP, 2023). Such 
approved measures will be implemented in full.  
 

  

64



APPENDIX C – Revised condition 16 
 
16. The scheme of sound mitigation included in the submitted Noise Impact 
Assessment dated 4th February 2021, carried out by Environmental Noise Solutions 
must have been implemented as part of this development prior to the occupation of 
any dwelling and must be retained, as approved, at all times thereafter. 

 
 

65



 

 
 

 
Bolsover District Council 

 
Meeting of the Planning Committee on 4th September 2024 

 

Proposed reforms to the National Planning Policy Framework and other 
changes to the planning system – open consultation. 

 
Report of the Assistant Director of Planning & Planning Policy 

 

 
Classification 
 

 
This report is Public. 
 

 
Report By 
 

 
Sarah Kay - Assistant Director of Planning & Planning Policy 
 

 
PURPOSE/SUMMARY OF REPORT 
 
To provide Members with a summary of the open consultation for the proposed 
reforms to the National Planning Policy Framework and other changes to the 
planning system, published on 30 th July 2024.   
___________________________________________________________________ 

 
REPORT DETAILS 
 
1. Background  
 
1.1 On the 30th July 2024 the Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local 

Government (MHCLG) launched an open consultation on their proposed 
approach to revising the National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) to achieve 
sustainable growth in the planning system.  
 

1.2 The consultation principally relates to the supply of land to boost housing, but it 
also seeks views on a series of wider interventions relating to planning fees, local 
plan interventions, and thresholds for Nationally Significant Infrastructure Projects 
(NSIPs).  

 
1.3 The consultation comprises of 106 questions in total (listed in Appendix 1) and 

closes on the 24th September 2024. Accompanying the consultation was 
publication of the draft NPPF text, which encompasses the proposed changes.  

 
2. Details of Proposal or Information 
 
2.1 The consultation is split into chapters detailed in the table below: 
 

Chapter 1. Introduction  

Chapter 2. Policy objectives 

Chapter 3.  Planning for the homes we need 

Chapter 4. A new Standard Method for assessing housing needs 

66

Agenda Item 7

https://www.gov.uk/government/consultations/proposed-reforms-to-the-national-planning-policy-framework-and-other-changes-to-the-planning-system/proposed-reforms-to-the-national-planning-policy-framework-and-other-changes-to-the-planning-system
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/media/66acffddce1fd0da7b593274/NPPF_with_footnotes.pdf


 

Chapter 5. Brownfield, grey belt and the Green Belt 

Chapter 6. Delivering affordable, well-designed homes and places 

Chapter 7. Building infrastructure to grow 

Minutes of the meeting


PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

1 

Minutes of a meeting of the Planning Committee of the Bolsover District Council 
held in the Council Chamber on Wednesday, 4th September 2024 at 10:00 hours. 
 
PRESENT:- 
 
Members:- 

Councillor Tom Munro in the Chair 
 
Councillors Rob Hiney-Saunders (left during minute number PL98-24/25), Chris 
Kane, Duncan McGregor (left during minute number PL98-24/25), John Ritchie, 
Janet Tait, Deborah Watson, Jen Wilson and Carol Wood. 
 
Officers:- Sarah Kay (Assistant Director of Planning and Planning Policy), Jim 
Fieldsend (Monitoring Officer), Chris Whitmore (Development Management and 
Land Charges Manager), Chris McKinney (Senior Devolution Lead for Planning 
Policy, Strategic Growth and Housing), Julie-Anne Middleditch (Principal Planning 
Policy Officer), Neil Oxby (Principal Planning Policy Officer), Matthew Connley 
(Leisure Special Projects Officer (from minute number PL99-24/25)), Dan Oakley 
(Community Arts Development Officer (from minute number PL99-24/25)), Amy 
Bryan (Governance and Civic Manager) and Hannah Douthwaite (Governance and  
Civic Officer) . 
 
 
 
PL91-24/25 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
An apology for absence had been received on behalf of Councillor Phil Smith. 
 
 
 
PL92-24/25 URGENT ITEMS OF BUSINESS 

 
There were no Urgent Items of Business considered at the meeting. 
 
 
 
PL93-24/25 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
Minute No. Member Level of Interest 

 
PL96-23/24 Councillor John Ritchie As a member of the Planning 

Committee, Councillor Ritchie 
would not take part in the 
discussion or vote on the item.           

 
 
 
PL94-24/25 MINUTES - 19TH JUNE 2024 

 
The minutes of a Planning Committee meeting held on 19th June 2024 had been  
circulated to Members prior to the start of the meeting and were also available to the 
public on the Council’s website. 



PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

2 

Moved by Councillor Duncan McGregor and seconded by Councillor Chris Kane 
RESOLVED that the minutes of a meeting of the Planning Committee held on 
 Wednesday 19th June 2024 be approved as a true and correct record. 
 
 
 
PL95-24/25 MINUTES - 17TH JULY 2024 

 
Moved by Councillor Duncan McGregor and seconded by Councillor Rob Hiney-
Saunders  
RESOLVED that the minutes of the last meeting held on Wednesday 17th July 2024 be 
approved as a true and correct record.  
 
Having previously declared his interest in the following item of business, Councillor 
Ritchie moved into the public gallery for the following item of business and did not 
partake in the vote. 
 
 
 
PL96-24/25 24/00183/FUL - CHANGE OF USE FROM PADDOCK TO GARDEN 

AREA (INCLUSIVE OF BOUNDARY GATE, OUTBUILDINGS & 
PLANTING) & ERECTION OF DOUBLE GARAGE - THE OLD 
DAIRY, BATLEY LANE, PLEASLEY, MANSFIELD 
 

Committee considered a detailed report in relation to the above application, presented by 
the Development Management and Land Charges Manager. 
 
The application had been called in to Planning Committee by Councillor John Ritchie as 
he had been supporting the applicant. 
 
The application sought approval for the material change of use of land designated as 
countryside to be incorporated as a domestic garden.  The land was already in use as 
domestic curtilage and included two hard surfaced areas with associated outbuildings 
and landscaping used for outdoor seating.  Consent was sought retrospectively for the 
retention of boundary treatment and gates. 
 
The application was also proposing a single storey double garage outside of the garden 
curtilage to the rear of The Old Dairy.  The garage was the only part of the development 
for which retrospective consent was not sought. 
 
Councillor John Ritchie spoke for the application.  
 
Mr Clarke (applicant) attended the meeting and spoke for the application. 
 
A Member queried if the paddock was approved as use as a garden if it would remain as 
greenbelt or change to be classified as brownfield making it easier to be developed on in 
the future.  
 
The Development Management and Land Chargers Manager advised that the application 
sought permission for development / the change of use of the land and that the extent of 
the previously approved garden was detailed on screen. 
 



PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

3 

Land in built up areas such as residential gardens was excluded from the definition of 
previously developed land. 
 
Another Member noted the amount of work which had been undertaken by the 
applicant, however, when taking into consideration material planning 
considerations the application went against policy. 
 
Moved by Councillor Duncan McGregor and seconded by Councillor Rob Hiney-
Saunders 
RESOLVED that the application be REFUSED. 
 
 
Councillor John Ritchie left the public gallery and took his seat back on the Committee. 
 
 
PL97-24/25 21/00331/FUL - FULL PLANNING APPLICATION FOR 

RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT - OPEN SPACE EAST OF DAHLIA 
AVENUE, SOUTH NORMANTON 
 

Committee considered a detailed report in relation to the above application, presented by 
the Development Management and Land Charges Manager. 
 
The application was initially referred to Committee on 10th April 2024 due to financial 
viability issues, meaning normal S106 contributions were not able to be offered.  It was 
now being presented to Committee for consideration in light of proposed changes to the 
biodiversity mitigation measures as set out in the ecology and biodiversity considerations 
section of the report.  The Council’s scheme of delegation required applications which 
proposed significant changes to the size, scale or nature of proposals previously 
approved by the Committee that were more than non-material to be determined by the 
Planning Committee and not under delegation to officers. 
 

Moved by Councillor Duncan McGregor and seconded by Councillor Deborah Watson  
RESOLVED that the application be APPROVED subject to prior entry into a s.106 legal 

 agreement containing the following planning obligations: 

A. Limitation over the occupation of the dwellings to affordable housing. 

B. A contribution of £81,000 to be used by the Council for the provision for off-

site biodiversity mitigation measures, including mechanisms for initial 

investigations, provision, and long-term management and maintenance. 

AND subject to the conditions listed in the supplementary report at Appendix B, except 

for: -  

 the amended 16 shown in Appendix C, as resolved at the earlier Committee 

meeting; and  

 revised condition 23 to reflect the revised information submitted as follows: -  

23. Off-site condition for management and Enhancement Plan (Condition 27)  
A Biodiversity Habitat Enhancement and Management Plan (BHEMP) shall be 
submitted to, and be approved in writing by, the LPA prior to the 
commencement of the development. The aim of the plan is to provide details for 
the creation, enhancement and management of habitats and species off-site 
post development to provide a biodiversity net gain. The plan shall be suitable to 



PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

4 

provide to the management body responsible for the site. It shall include the 
following:-  
 

a) Description and location of features to be retained, created, enhanced 

and managed. 

b) Details for the enhancement of modified grassland including the results of 

soil analysis.  

c) Aims and objectives of management, in line with desired habitat 

conditions for grassland types as per Defra’s biodiversity metric.  

d) Appropriate management methods and practices to achieve aims and 

objectives.  

e) Prescriptions for management actions.  

f) Preparation of a work schedule (including a 30-year work plan capable of 

being rolled forward in perpetuity).  

g) Details of the body or organization responsible for implementation of the 

plan.  

h) A monitoring schedule to assess the success of the habitat creation and 

enhancement measures at intervals of 1, 2, 3, 5, 10, 15, 20, and 30 

years.  

i) Monitoring reports to be sent to the Council at each of the intervals 

above.  

j) A set of remedial measures to be applied if conservation aims and 

objectives of the plan are not being met.  

k) Requirement for a statement of compliance upon completion of planting 

and enhancement works.  

The LBEMP shall also include details of the legal and funding mechanism(s) by which the 
long-term implementation of the plan will be secured by the developer with the 
management body(ies) responsible for its delivery.  The approved plan will be 
implemented in accordance with the approved details. 
 
 
 
PL98-24/25 PROPOSED REFORMS TO THE NATIONAL PLANNING POLICY 

FRAMEWORK AND OTHER CHANGES TO THE PLANNING 
SYSTEM - OPEN CONSULTATION 
 

The Assistant Director of Planning and Planning Policy provided Members with a 
summary of the open consultation for the proposed reforms to the National Planning 
Policy Framework and other changes to the planning system, published on 30th July 
2024. 
 
The consultation principally related to the supply of land to boost housing, but it also 
sought views on a series of wider interventions relating to planning fees, local plan 
interventions, and thresholds for Nationally Significant Infrastructure Projects (NSIPs). 



PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

5 

The consultation comprised of 106 questions in total (listed in Appendix 1 to the report) 
and would close on the 24th September 2024.  The consultation reaffirmed the 
Government objective to significantly boost the supply of homes. 
 
The implication for Bolsover District Council was that the current standard method 
resulted in a requirement for 195 dwellings per annum, which would rise to 404 dwellings 
per annum as a result of the new standard method formula.  This was significantly above 
the Local Plan requirement of 272 dwellings per annum. 
 
The consultation also considered a number of changes to greenbelt, including the 
introduction of ‘grey belt’ (by definition), and a compulsory review of greenbelt to become 
necessary if identified housing, commercial and other needs could not be met. 
 
Members raised concern in regard to finding the required tradesmen to carry out the work 
on new houses and requested that this be highlighted within the consultation response.  
 
Councillors Rob Hiney-Saunders and Duncan McGregor left the meeting. 
 
Moved by Councillor Tom Munro and seconded by Councillor John Ritchie  
RESOLVED that final agreement of the detailed response be delegated to the Assistant 

Director of Planning and Planning Policy, in consultation with the Chair of Planning 
Committee and the Portfolio Holder for Growth. 

 
 
The Leisure Special Projects Officer and Community Arts Development Officer 
entered the meeting. 
 
 
PL99-24/25 QUARTERLY UPDATE ON SECTION 106 AGREEMENT 

MONITORING 
 

The Principal Planning Policy Officer provided a progress update on the monitoring of 
Section 106 Agreements.  
 
As 18th July 2024 there were currently nine sums within their 24 month spend date.  
 
The sum of £10,184.39 from the High Ash Farm, Clowne development as reported at the 
last meeting had been removed from the list of sums needing to be spent. 
 
Since the last Planning Committee four further sums had come within the 2 year spend 
threshold – these were all in relation to the development at Thornhill Drive, South 
Normanton and were to contribute towards a range of infrastructure. 
 
Moved by Councillor John Ritchie and seconded by Councillor Deborah Watson  
RESOLVED that the update be noted.  
 
 
 
 
The meeting concluded at 11:40 hours. 


